
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
6.30 pm, Council Chamber, Civic Suite - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at: https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
3 – 5 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 
 

7 – 10 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 – 14 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

5.   Medium term financial strategy 
 

15 – 42 

6.   Financial results 2020-21 
 

43 – 82 

7.   Draft contract management framework 
 

83 – 94 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

97 - 122 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 
  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. On 26 May 2021, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

1.2. The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 

Labour: 6  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Select Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Patrick Codd as Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee 
 

(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Alan Hall as Vice-Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee 

 

Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Date: 7 July 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 26 May 2021, this report informs 
the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee.  

 To confirm the election of Councillor Patrick Codd as Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee. 

 To confirm the election of Councillor Alan Hall as Vice Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Policy context 

The Council’s strategic priorities as set out in the Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022 
are: 
Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we celebrate 

the diversity that strengthens us. 

Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 

affordable. 

Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to an 

outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep them 

safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 

opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy. 

Delivering and defending: health, social care and supp
[...]
tions 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendation in this report. However, in February 2019 
Lewisham Council declared a Climate Emergency and proposed a target to make the 
borough carbon neutral by 2030. All resolutions made by the Committee should 
recognise this. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendation in this report. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendation in this report. 

10. Background papers 

10.1. Agenda for Lewisham Council AGM – 26 May 2021 

11. Report contact 

11.1. Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny Manager, timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6143
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6143
mailto:timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin and 
Joan Millbank and Bill Brown 
 
Also present: Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting 
Chief Finance Officer), Stephanie Fleck, Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People) 
and Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Financial forecasts 2020-21 
 
4.1 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director of Corporate Resources) introduced the 

report – the following key points were noted: 

 The update incorporated information regarding: the general fund; 
dedicated schools grant; housing revenue account; collection fund and 
an update on the capital programme. 

 The previous financial update to the Committee (as part of the budget 
setting report) indicated that the Council was overspending the general 
fund budget by £3.2m. This was revised in this report to £2.6m. 

 Officers had been working hard to contain spending pressures and 
control costs. 

 As at the end of January 2021 – the overspend had been reduced to 
£1.8m. This was the result of a number of factors – including increased 
grant funding – but also due to the financial controls that had been put in 
place. 

 The position of the collection fund remained a significant risk. There 
were currently shortfalls of £6.8m relating to business rates and £4.2m 
of council tax collections. 

 It was anticipated that the collection fund shortfall could be as high as 
£20m. 

 The financial position was changing rapidly and the Council continued to 
receive additional grant funding – but also faced new responsibilities and 
pressures. 

 The current positive position of the general fund likely masks the longer 
term issues facing the Council – particularly in relation to the wider 
economic challenges facing local business, communities and residents. Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Significant risks remain in a number of areas, including: uncertainty over 
funding from the clinical commissioning group for hospital discharges; 
commercial waste collection and new responsibilities relating to public 
health (specifically test and trace and contained outbreak funding). 

 There are also pressures in the dedicated schools grant relating to a 
marked increase in pupil numbers and the high needs block. 

 It is likely that capital fund spending will not meet the revised budget. 
 
4.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Adult social care was underspending its (non-covid related) budget by 
£1.1m – however, the service benefited from Better Care and Improved 
Better Care grant funding. 

 Sadly, additional income in the bereavement service is as a result of the 
pandemic. 

 Test, track and trace as well as outbreak control and general public 
health related spending as a result of the pandemic have been added as 
additional council responsibilities by the government as part of a recent 
update on public health funding. 

 This year’s allocation of covid related expenditure for Public Health had 
been in excess of £6m – the existing allocation for next year (including 
new responsibilities) is currently £500k. 

 The Children and Young People directorate’s cash limit budget for 2021-
22 is £58.4m (additional information would be provided following the 
meeting on the specific social care budget). 

 The government is recognising up to 75% of shortfall on business rate 
collection. On council tax – the government is not going to recognise the 
shortfall. 

 A great deal of work is taking place to allocate costs to the correct grants 
and budgets. 

 There are extensive and burdensome government monitoring and 
reporting requirements related to the distribution of covid related grant 
funding. Limited funding is available to meet the costs of new burdens. 

 The Council would change as a result of the pandemic – work is ongoing 
to develop the recovery programme- both on an operational and a 
strategic level. 

 
4.3 Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People) 

addressed the Committee regarding overspending children’s services – the 
following key points were noted: 

 A lot of work had been carried out in children’s social care to control 
overspending. The current projected (non-covid related) overspend was 
£4.4m, which had continued to decrease over a number of months. 

 Much of focus had been on placement costs. Work had been carried out 
to improve social work practise – which was reducing the number of 
children and young people in the care system. 

 There had also been a reduction in residential placements – and the 
costs associated with residential placements. 

 Work had been carried out with the clinical commissioning group to 
correctly attribute costs for children with health and care needs. Work 
was also taking place to attribute education costs to the dedicated 
schools grant. 

 Costs were also being reduced for young people leaving care and the 
children of people seeking asylum - by ensuring funding was channelled 
from the correct sources. Page 8



 The Council was reducing its dependency on agency social workers and 
building a sustainable work force for the longer term. 

 Work was also taking place to improve the culture of the children and 
young people directorate and improve the focus on spending and costs. 

 
4.4  In Committee discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 Members praised the work of officers in their efforts to control 
overspending. 

 Members noted the new responsibilities being placed upon councils – 
specifically referring to test and trace and the poor performance of 
central government contracts with private providers to meet the stated 
aims of the programme - as well as the considerable waste of public 
money this had entailed. 

 Members highlighted the extent of consistent overspending in the 
children’s social care budget. 

 
4.5 Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows- 
 

 The Committee is concerned about the additional Public Health 
responsibilities that are being placed on the Council as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. In particular, Members are dismayed (but 
unsurprised) to learn that the Government intends to place further test 
and trace responsibilities on councils without, it appears, the requisite 
funding to carry out this work.  

 Committee members note the reports of the very large amounts of 
funding made available to private companies to run the national test and 
trace system – which appears not to have been a success. 

 The Committee is also concerned about the burdensome (and 
unfunded) monitoring and reporting requirements for existing grant 
funding, which are placing significant strains on Council officers’ time 
and resources. 

 The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given 
to lobbying the Government on the equity of its funding decisions and its 
extensive requirements for recording, monitoring and reporting. 

 
5. Audit Panel update 

 
5.1 Kathy Freeman introduced the report - providing a summary of the work of 

the Audit Panel in the previous year. She noted the impact of the pandemic 
on the work of internal audit function. 

 
5.2 Councillor Rathbone (Chair of the Audit Panel) addressed the Committee – 

thanking officers for their support over the past year and recognising the 
valuable contribution of the Panel’s independent members. He also noted 
that the Council had been able to meet its primary financial reporting 
deadlines (in contrast to some comparator authorities) but that the Panel 
had some concerns about the Council’s core financial systems, which it was 
challenging and monitoring.  

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee reviewed the completed work programme for 2020-21 and 

recommended that items on: adult social care; reporting and monitoring the Page 9



financial implications of the covid recovery plan; the finances of the public 
realm division; children’s social care; income generation and 
commercialisation and business rates be put forward as suggestions for the 
2021-22 work pro
[...]
 required to present a balanced budget.  

 

Public Accounts Select Committee is recommended to: 

- Note the risks with regards to current year financial cuts, Covid and the uncertainty of 
future government funding; and the potential for this to impact negatively on the cuts 
levels required for 2022/23; 

- Note the 2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and outline 
approach being taken to identify cuts proposals required to meet the remaining 
estimated budget gap of £26m over the next four years; and 

- Note the timetable for bringing forward cuts proposals and building the 2022/23 budget 

to Full Council in February 2022. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

3 March 2021 – Budget report to Council 

9 June 2021 – Financial Outturn for 2020/21 – report to Mayor & Cabinet (M&C) 

14 July 2021 – First 2021/22 financial monitoring report to M&C 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Council is required to annually set a balanced budget and prepare a sustainable 
medium term financial plan.  However, the current unprecedented levels of 
economic and fiscal uncertainty means that this is even more challenging than 
previous years.  This is on top of a decade of austerity which the Council has 
successfully navigated.  

1.2. The continuation of the Covid-19 pandemic is driving the country into recession and 
according to the Office of National Statistics, over the year as a whole, Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP) contracted by 9.9% in 2020, marking the largest annual fall 
in UK GDP on record.  

1.3. However, whilst the possible scale of the economic downturn becomes clear and 
pace at which the economy will recover, there is little clarity on what this will mean 
for the public finances and local government funding in particular at this time.  In the 
immediate term the current level of Covid-19 funding from government may not be 
sufficient to cover the full costs and lost income experienced by loca
[...]
m the base case of £26m. 

1.9. For the future budget gap, officers have started work on a number of initiatives, 
firstly in reviewing and confirming that the £10m cuts for 2022/23 and £3m for 
2023/24 offered in 2020/21 remain deliverable.  Where there are risks to delivery 
officers will need to identify and bring forward alternative cuts proposals.  Sessions 
of the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) have taken place in the period May - June to 
reflect on the 2020/21 process and to refine the approach to ensure a focus on the 
implementation of cuts agreed and looking forward for future cuts needed. 

 
1.10. Executive Management Team (EMT) have reviewed the assumptions used and 

confirmed their intention to continue to use a collaborative and themed approach to 
developing future cuts proposals.  This will involve EMT and SLT working to develop 
draft officer proposals for cuts to be put to Members for scrutiny in November and 
decision in December.  All services are part of this process.   

 
1.11. The timetable to deliver the Budget for 2022/23 is as set out in Table 1 below. 

 

Month Key Stage 

 

July / August 

2021 

Continued focus on implementation of cuts to be implemented in 

2020/21 and Covid recovery planning. 

September / 

October 2021 

Medium term financial planning and monitoring, for the level of 

cuts needed.  Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 

November / 

December 2021 

Draft Officer cuts proposals presented for scrutiny and decision 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

January 2022 Council Tax Base agreed by Council  

Draft Council Budget for 2022/23 prepared 

February 2022 Greater London Authority sets their Precept for 2022/23 

Council approves Budget & Council Tax for 2022/23 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Public Accounts Select Committee are recommended to: 

2.2. Note the risks with regards to current year financial cuts, Covid and the uncertainty 
of future government funding; and the potential for this to impact negatively on the 
cuts levels required for 2022/23; 

2.3. Note the 2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and outline 

approach being taken to identify cuts proposals required to meet the remaining 

estimated budget gap of £26m over the next four years; and 

2.4. Note the timetable for bringing forward cuts proposals and building the 2022/23 

budget to Full Council in February 2022. 

 

Page 17



 

 

3.  POLICY CONTEXT 

3.1. The Council’s 2018 to 2022 Corporate Strategy identifies seven corporate priorities 
and four core values which are the driving force behind what we do as an 
organisation. It sets out a vision for Lewisham and the priority outcomes that 
organisations, communities and individuals can work towards to make this vision a 
reality.  Through the work on Covid recovery these are also supported by the four 
Future Lewisham themes. 

3.2. In setting out the Council’s Budget Strategy, in engaging our residents, service 
users and employees, and in deciding on the future shape, scale and quality of 
services, we will be driven by the Council’s four core values: 

 We put service to the public first. 

 We respect all people and all communities. 

 We invest in employees. 

 We are open, honest and fair in all we do. 

 

3.3. These core values align with the Council’s seven corporate priorities namely:  

Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us.  

Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable.  

Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to 
an outstanding and inspiring education and is given the support they need to 
keep them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential.  

Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 
economy.  

Delivering & defending: Health, Social Care and Support - Ensuring everyone 
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need.  

Making Lewisham greener - Everyone enjoys our green spaces and benefits 
from a healthy environment as we work to protect and improve our local 
environment.  

Building safer communities - Every resident feels safe and secure living here as 
we work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime. 

 
3.4. As the Council seeks to support the borough and its businesses and residents 

through the pandemic and beyond, this recovery is based on the four key themes of 
Future Lewisham, these are: 

 A Greener Lewisham; 

 A healthy and well future; 

 An economically sound future; and  

 A future we all have a part in. 

3.5. The Medium Term Financial Strategy will directly support the theme of an 
economically sound future for the borough and its residents.  

 

 

Page 18



 

 

4. STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT 

4.1. The Report is structured as follows: 

1.  Executive Summary  

2.  Recommendations 

3.  Policy Context 

4.  Structure of the report 

5.  Economic Context 

6.  MTFS Assumptions 

7.  Revenue Expenditure Assumptions 

8.  General Fund Budget Gap 

9.  Addressing the Budget Gap and Timetable 

10.  Risks 

11.  Conclusion 

12.  Financial Implications 

13.  Legal Implications 

14.  Equalities Implications 

15.  Environmental Implications 

16.  Crime & Disorder Implications 

17.  Background Papers 

18.  Appendices 

 

5. ECONOMIC CONTEXT  

5.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) represents the start of the Council’s 
formal budget process, which concludes with the setting of the overall Budget each 
year.  The Budget Report for 2022/23 will be presented to Mayor and Cabinet and 
full Council in February 2022. 

5.2. The key objectives of the four year strategic approach continue to be: 

 plan the Council’s finances over a four year period to take account of local and 

national economic consider
[...]
hildren with disabilities who are living longer as a 

result of improvements in medical care.  It also has a direct impact on the 

funding the Council needs to provide for the London-wide concessionary fares 

scheme; 

 Household growth – this impacts on General Fund property-based services 

such as refuse collection and waste disposal; highways, footpaths and street 

lighting; and more school places and additional health and care needs. 

 Impact of government policy – improvements in economic well-being and 

reduction in crime should potentially mean less demand for Council services. 

However, the shortage of housing, the impact of welfare changes, and policy 

toward people with No Recourse to Public Funds are all having a major impact 

on social needs within the borough.  With deep and long lasting implications for 

the level and impact of poverty as set out in the 2019 United Nations report on 

the impact of austerity in the UK since 2010 and further evidenced through the 

impact of Covid on local communities in 2020/21 which further highlighted the 

current levels of inequality in society.     

 Impact of reducing preventative services – reductions in budgets for 

preventative services such as early years, the youth service and aspects of 

adult social care provision are likely to affect demand for more acute services 

including children at risk, children involved in crime, adults with drug and alcohol 

problems, adults in residential accommodation and so on; and 

 Regulations and standards – following the Covid pandemic, with new 

responsibilities for local government through anticipated funding changes and 

as councils respond to changes in community need; standards and ways of 

working are expected to change. 

7.6. The Council is pro-actively trying to address these demand pressures and seeks to 
ensure, wherever possible, that the changes it has to make to services help 
residents and the community become more resilient and reduce rat
[...]
ROGRAMME BUDGET     

 
M&C –  February, 2021 

    

164,087 
     

New Schemes Post Budget Report 
 

    

TFL 2020/21 Programme  1,556   

Temporary Accommodation Conversions-Morton House  5,206   

     6,762 

     

    170,849 

     

Increase in HRA   777   

     777 

     
Latest Capital Programme Budget 2020/21    171,626 

 

Page 82

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Advising, supporting, and challenging Services on their contract management practices 

Overview of Draft Contract Management Framework 

Date: 7 July 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

Overview of the new Contract Management Framework that is being developed by the 
Procurement Service which is set to be rolled out in July 2021.  This report covers an 

overview of the Contract Management Framework model which the Council has developed 
(based on best practice and in consultation), the training and support which will be 

delivered, the culture change that may be required, and the expected benefits from the use 
of the Contract Management Framework, and next steps. 

Public Accounts Select Committee are recommended to note the intended Contract 
Management Framework approach, and the timetable for its delivery. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

November 2020 - Development of the Contract Management Framework began; 

January 2021 – June 2021 consultation and survey with stakeholders and discussion at 
Directorates’ Management Team meetings; 

7 July 2021 – Public Accounts Select Committee; 

July 2021 - Contract Management Framework adopted and implemented 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



forms an integral part of the Council’s Procurement and Contract Management function 
role  as it provides an assurance function for the Council on whether its
[...]
rs / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 122


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Medium term financial strategy
	6 Financial results 2020-21
	7 Draft contract management framework
	8 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix D - Work Plan 2021-22
	Appendix E - Key Decision Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory, 
Joan Millbank, Joani Reid and James Royston and Paul Maslin 
 
Also present: Councillor Mark Ingleby, Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate Services), Kathy Freeman (Executive 
Director for Corporate Resources), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and 
Commercial Services Manager) and Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Resolved: It was agreed that Councillor Patrick Codd be confirmed as Chair 

and that Councillor Alan Hall be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the select 
committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 

 
2.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 

5. Financial results 2020-21 
 
This was the first substantive item (5). 
 
5.1 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the 

report - the following key points were noted: 

 The final position at the end of 2020-21 was complicated due to the impact 
of the pandemic and the suspension of a number of ‘business as usual 
activities’. 

 A number of areas of the Council were providing business as usual services 
and also responding to the pandemic. 

 The position of the general fund at the end of the financial year appeared 
positive (indicating a £200k overspend - compared to a predicted 
overspend of £10m in the autumn last year) - it also contained a 
significant number of risks. 

 The impact of the pandemic resulted in a £41m overspend - which was 
offset against £56m of covid grant income (from government). 

 The balance of the grant is being carried forward into the current year to 
support covid related overspending being incurred this year. 



 The delivery of the cuts programme remains a significant risk. £7m of cuts 
remain outstanding from last year - and have to be made in addition to the 
£28m of cuts already agreed for 2021-22. 

 The collection fund (for council tax and business rates) was negatively 
affected by the pandemic - and it is likely that there will be ongoing 
difficulties (and risks) with collection for a number of reasons. 

 The dedicated schools grant was overspent by £5m. 

 Significant risks remained in the adult social care budget due to the 
numbers of hospital discharges in the past year. 

 A number of business as usual pressures remain. 
 
5.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the committee (including 

members attending under standing orders) the following key points were 
noted: 

 Work is continuing to reduce overspending in children’s social care - but it is 
a statutory service and there are limits to the level of savings that can be 
made. An assessment would be made regarding the level of savings that 
could be achieved before reconsidering the base budget for the service. 

 Adult social care services underspent at the end of last year - partly due to 
additional funding for hospital discharges. 

 A number of pressures were mounting on adult social care at the beginning 
of this financial year, which would need to be managed. Cuts of £7m had 
been agreed for the service - which would need to be made this year. 

 Reductions in the costs associated with people with no recourse to public 
funds were as a result of improvements in the service. 

 Variations in funding agreements with health services partners are regularly 
reviewed. 

 
5.3 Resolved: That the committee note the report. 
 

6. Medium term financial strategy 
 
This item was considered after the financial results. 
 
6.1 David Austin (Director of Corporate Services) introduced the report. He set 

out the rationale and process for developing the medium term financial 
strategy - highlighting the number of risks and uncertainties involved. It was 
also noted that there is an ongoing programme of cuts being delivered 
alongside delivery of business as usual and that the medium term financial 
strategy might need to be amended as further details of funding became 
available. 

 
6.2 David Austin responded to questions from the committee (including members 

attending under standing orders). The following key points were noted: 

 There are a considerable number of uncertainties and unknown factors 
influencing medium term financial planning. 

 Uncertainty about inflation had been included in the assumptions informing 
the strategy. 

 The capital budget is currently half of the revenue budget - nonetheless- the 
pressures on the capital budget might have an impact on revenue. 

 There are more deferred or drawing members of the pension scheme than 
those contributing. 

 Underspends from service areas are not carried forward from year to year. 

 The new homes bonus was coming to an end - as had been anticipated. 



 The government has given councils more local discretion on raising funding 
- but this is capped. 

 Children’s and adult social care were the council’s two biggest budgets - 
and there is a national discussion taking place about how these services 
are funded. 90 percent of councils overspent on their children’s social 
care budgets last year - and many will do so again this year. 

 Work is taking place through the future Lewisham programme to re-focus 
and reprioritise the recovery from the pandemic. 

 
6.3 Councillor de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Resources) addressed the 

Committee - noting the difficult financial circumstances facing councils and 
the uncertainty surrounding funding. She noted that the Council has to be 
‘brave and bold’ and approach delivery of services differently.  

 
6.4 In the committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Information could be made available regarding the financial benefit to the 
Council arising from new developments and regeneration. 

 There was a difference of opinions about the benefits and drawbacks of 
regeneration. 

 Officers were thanked for their work on the medium term financial strategy - 
in the context of acknowledged ongoing uncertainties. 

 The Committee noted the high level of uncertainty regarding the 
assumptions informing the strategy. 

6.5 Resolved: That the committee notes the risks with regards to current year 
financial cuts (with reference to the comments and concerns raised at the 
meeting) and - 

 Notes the 2022-23 to 2025-26 medium term financial strategy and the 
outline approach being taken to identify cuts proposals required to meet 
the remaining estimated budget gap of £26m over the next four years. 

 Notes the timetable for bringing forward cuts proposals and the 2022-23 
budget to full Council in February 2022. 

 
7. Draft contract management framework 

 
7.1 Katherine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) 

introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

 It is importance to ensure there is rigour at all points of procurement and 
contract management - from letting contracts to lessons learnt and re-
procurement. 

 No other area of public services lets such a wide range of contracts for 
goods, works and services - which made it very challenging to have a 
‘one size fits all’ approach to contract management in local governement. 

 The approach would be risk based and proportionate - to make best use of 
officer time and resources. 

 There is lots of good contract management across the Council - but there 
isn’t always consistency in how it is approached. 

 The framework would enable an annual compliance check on all contracts. 

 Contract management would remain with services (rather than being 
centralised) with additional support provided to managers with contracts 
at risk. 

 
7.2 Katherine Nidd responded to questions from the committee. The following 

key points were noted: 



 The framework would drive improvement - but there weren’t any initial 
benchmarks regarding financial benefits that would follow from the new 
approach. 

 Approaches to local contracting and spending were built into the 
procurement framework. 

 There is more detail about the Council’s ambition to ‘grow the Lewisham 
pound’ in the sustainable procurement strategy. 

 
7.3 Kathy Freeman responded to a question regarding the capacity of the finance 

team. Noting that work was ongoing to address issues with resourcing. It was 
also acknowledged that the level of vacancies in the finance function was not 
sustainable in the long term. 

 
7.4  Resolved: That the committee notes the intended contract management 

framework and the timetable for its delivery. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 Resolved: That the 2021/22 work programme for Public Accounts Select 

Committee be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


